10300 - Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1989, No. 10300

10300 - Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1989, No. 10300.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF SURREY

## BY-LAW NO. 10300

A by-law to authorize the entering into of an amending agreement with Her Majesty The Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia regarding the provision of certain works to improve the existing sanitary sewer, drainage, streets, water supply and primary distribution systems for the Guildford and Port Kells specified areas in the Municipality.

.....

WHEREAS the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Surrey may, pursuant to Section 286 of the "Municipal Act" R.S.B.C. 1979 Chapter 290, as amended, enter into an agreement under the "Department of Housing Act" for any purpose relating to housing including the provision of works and services incidental to housing to any area within the Municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council has specified two areas within the Urban Growth Area of the Municipality for development which requires, and are deemed to benefit from, the installation of certain works to improve the existing sanitary sewer, drainage, streets, water supply and primary distribution systems, namely the Guildford Specified Area and the Port Kells Specified Area;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council entered into an agreement with Her Majesty The Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia under Section 215A, which agreement is Schedule "1" of "Surrey-Provincial Guildford - Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1979, No. 5283";

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council entered into amended agreements with Her Majesty The Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia under Section 215A, which agreements are Schedule "1" of "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1979, No. 5941"; "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1979, No. 5941, Amendment By-law, 1980, No. 6050"; "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1980, No. 6236"; "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1980, No. 6236, Amendment By-law, 1986, No. 8617"; and "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1986, No. 8617"; and "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1986, No. 8617"; and "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1988, No. 9513";

AND WHEREAS it is now deemed advisable to further amend the agreement attached to and forming part of said Bylaw 5283 as amended; NOW, THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Surrey, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement on behalf of The Corporation of the District of Surrey in the form attached hereto, and forming Schedule "1" to this By-law, with Her Majesty The Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia, to provide for certain amendments to the Agreement which is Schedule "1" attached to and forming part of "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283" as amended by By-laws 5941, 6050, 6236, 8617, and 9513.

2. This By-law may be cited for all purposes as "Surrey-Provincial Guildford-Port Kells Services Installation Agreement Authorization By-law, 1977, No. 5283, Amendment By-law, 1989, No. 10300."

PASSED THREE READINGS by the Municipal Council on the 20th day of November, 1989.

APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES on the 15th day of March, 1990.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED, signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and sealed with the Corporate Seal on the 23rd day of April, 1990.

\_\_\_\_\_MAYOR

\_\_\_\_\_CLERK